
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
FINANCIAL FRAUDS & CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION 
------···-··-···---------·· - - ------------ - --X 
In the Matter of: 

BLUE GLOBAL LLC and 
CHRIS K. KAY, 

Respondents. 

--------------·······-··-------···-··-----·-X 
CONSENT ORDER 

I • 

WHEREAS tht:NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES I.. 
(the "D~!pattment") commenced an investigation, pursuant to Financial Services Law § 404, of :. 

Blue Global LLC' and Chris K. Kay (collectively "Respondetlts"); 

WHEREAS the Department investigated whether Respondents made misrepresentations 
I, 
i ·.•

in violation or Financial Services Law§ 408 in connection with Respondents' payday loan lead I .! 
f 
! 

generation business (the ''Investigation''); 

WHEREAS the lnvestigatic)n concluded that Respondents misrcpt·csented to New York 

consumers and others the legal status of payday loans Respondents advertised, as well as the 

safety and security of personal information that consumers entered on websites operated by 

Respondents~ 

WHEREAS this Consent Order contains the Department's findings and the relief agreed 

to by the Department and Respondents; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Department and Respondents are willing lo resolve the matters 

cited herein in I ieu of proceeding by notice and a hearing. 



I. FINDINGS 


The findings of the Depattment's Investigation are as follows: 

Relevant Entities 

1. Blue Globul LLC (''Blue Global" OJ' "Company'') is an Arizona limited liability 

corporation formed in August 2006. Its principal ot1ices are located at 7302 E. Helm Drive, Suite 

2005, Scottsdale, Arizona. Among other business activities, Blue Global operates a payday loan 

lead generation business, whlch has solicited consumers in New York and across the nation 

primarily thmugh a number ofwebsites, including 1OODayLoans.com, among others. 

2. Blue Global is a wholly-owned subsidiary of New Blue Ocean, Inc. ("New Blue 

Ocean") since December 30. 2014. One hundred percent of New Blue Ocean's stock is owned by 

an Employee Stock Ownership Plan in trust for the benefit of Blue Global's employees. 

J. Chris K. Kay is Blue Global's Chief Executive Officer and is also sole "Manager" 

which. as defined in Blue Global's articles of organization, is the individual wl1o conducts the 

business of the Company and has full and complt!te authority, power, and discretion to make any 

and all decisions regarding the Company. Chris K. Kay also operates a Regus mail address at 

:262 West 38th Street Suite 1205, New York, New York. Respondents have represented to the 

Department that this nddrcss is not used for the business of loan lead generation. 

llackb'Tound 

4. Respondents advertise to and solicit consumers for high interest payday loans and 

installment loans through a number ofwcbsites thal they own ot· operate. Payday loans are small 

dollar consumer loans typically strLicturcd as an advance on a consumer's next paycheck ol' 

income source. Payday loans charge fees that. when annualized, cart'y an interest rate many times 

greater than the civil and criminal usury limits set by New York law, 16 percent and 25 percent 
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respectively. Respondents refer consumers to their network of payday lenders, lead aggregators, 

and other third parties that provide or market a range of financial products or services 

(collectively '"Lead Buyers''). In attempting to match consumers with payday lenders. 

Respondents sdl to or share with Lead Buyers consumers' sensitive personal and limmciul 

information captured from their websites ("Leads"). This information includes any or all of the 

following: a person's first and last name, add~ess, Social Security number, date of birth, dr!ver's 

license number, bank account number, routing number, email address, and other information that 

may be used to identify an individual ("Personal Information"). For each New York Lead sold 

bct>veen January I, 2009 and November 25, 2013, Respondents were paid an amount between 45 

cents and $1 71. Respondents have represented to the Dcpattment that they are not payday 

lenders and are not affiliated with any payday lender other than as a contract partner. 

Respondents have also represented that they ceased colkcting Personal information from New 

York consumers on November 27. 2013. 

5. The loan application process on Respondents' websites requires that a consutm:r 

submit many pieces of Personal Information before l1e or she is connected to a lender. On 

1OODayLoans.com, for example, a three-part pwcess requires a consumer to enter the following 

information initially: first and last name, street address, phone number, email address, Social 

Security number, date of birth, and driver's license number. The next step requires the consumer 

to enter the name of his or her employer, the phone number of the employer. and the consumer's 

monthly income. Finally, the consumer must enter the bank account number and routing number 

that wi 11 be used for the loan, if approved. 

6, After a consumer submits the foregoing Personal Information on one of 

Respondents' websites. Respondents sell the Lead to a Lead Buyer. ln some cases Lead 13uyers 

nrc lenders that directly offe.r consumers payday loans. More often. however, they are lead 
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aggregators that collect Leads from lead generators and sell these Leads to yet another entity that 

may eventually connect consumers to payday lo<ms. Once a consumer submits his or her 

Pcrsonallnformation on one of Respondents' web sites and a lender receives it, the consumer 

will be contacted via phone ot· email if he or she meets the lender's eligibility requirements. The· 

Department's Investigation found that often shortly after submitting an online application on a 

website owned or operated by Respondents, consumers began receiving mtmerous phone calls 

and emails offering payday loans or other financial products. 

7. Leads are valuable to payday lenders because they contain important information I-· 
! · about potential customers for payday loans ot' other financial products or services. Leads are I 
i.similarly valuable to lead aggregators and to another type of entity refen·ed to ii1 the industry as a 

''list manager," a third party entity with whom leaJ generators such as Respondents share a list or 

lists of consumer contact infOI'mation they have collected. The list manager markets tinancial 

products or services to consumers, earns commissions on sales, and splits its commissions with 

the lead generator \bat shared !he list. 

Respondents' Activities in New York 

8. Respondents began advertising their payday lending network to consumers in 

New York and across the nation in mid-2009 via online advertising, print and radio 

advertisements, as well as direct-to-consumer mailings. 

9. From 2009 through 2013, Respondents collected and shared approximately 

350,000 applications from New York consumers with payday lenders, list managers, lead 

aggregators, and other entities through us many as 41 websitcs they owned or operated. Blue 

Global sold more than 177,000 New York Leads to its network of Lead Buyers who in tum 

provided or marketed payday loans or other financial products OJ' services to New York 

consumers. 
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l0. Each Lead Buyer had an agreement with Blue Global through which the Lead 

Buyer paid Blue Global a fee for every Lcud it purchased. Thmugh these arrangements, Blue 

Global acted in concert with a network of at least.46 Lead Buyers to market payday loans to New 

York consumet·s und connect them with payday h;ndcrs ("Lead Sale Agreement"). 

11. Blue Global is a member of the Online Lenders Alliance ("OLA") and until 2015 

used OLA 's ':Best Practices" as the only formal, published guide for its payday loan lead 

generation business s\andards and practices. Respondents have represented that OLA's 

representative Annuol Percentage Rate ("APR") calculalions, offered by its lender members, 

shows APR ranges between 521.43% und 8,212.50%.l31ue Global relied on Lhese OLA 

standards and parameters in doing its business and therefore hud knowledge that the lenders with 

whom it connected consumers likely charged such APRs. r 

..i 
12 . New York General Obligations Law§ 5-501 and New Yo~'k Bankit1g Law§ 14-a 

prohibit consumer loans under $250,000 made by noribank lenders or New York-chartered banks 

with an interest rate exceeding 16 percent per annum. The loans oll'crcd by lenders purchasing 

Leads ihm1 Blue Global and other Lead Buyers to whom Blue Global sold Personallnfonnation 

-including the mot·e than I77,000 Nevv York Leads that Blue Global sold- were above the 

u~ury limit in New York. 

13. On November 25, 20 lJ, the Department issued a subpoena duces tecum to Blue 

Global and informed the company that it was investigating whether Blue Global had been 

offering or selling tinancial products or services in violation of New York law. 

14. Respondents have represented to the Department that on or about November 27, 

2013 they ceased selling the Personal Info1111ation ofNew York consumers to their network of 

nonbank payday lenders and other Lead Buyers. 
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15. Respondents have represented to the Department that on Ol' about November 27, 

2013, Blue Global ceased collecting and storing the Personallnf01mation of consumers who 

enter New York zip codes into one of Respondents' websitcs. However, Blue Global continued 

to direct New York Leads 1.0 GoFreeCredit.com--a website that offers credit monitoring 

services-and earned commissions on these Leads until or before Augtlst 14, 20 IS. 

Misrepresentations About Payday and Other High-Interest Loans 

16. The Department's Investigation found that Respondents advettised payday loans 

and connected New York consumers to payday lenders without disclosing that the payday loans 

contained terms that violate New York usmy laws. 

17. Based on prior regulatory actions and inquiries to Respondents by New York and 

a number of other states, Respondents were on notice that payday loans were illegal in various 

jurisdictiotls, including New York. Despite this knowledge, Respondents persisted in offering to 

match New York consumers with payday lenders by advertising payday loans to New Yorkers 

and soliciting their applications for payday loans on Respondents' websites. 

18. Respondents were capable oftiltering the consumer infonnation received by the 

slate of each consumer. Nevertheless. Respondents continued to accept Personal Information 

from New York consumers and sell New York Leads to their network of Lead Buyers. 

19. Respondents made misrepresentations insofar as they advertised payday loans as a 

"simple borrowing solution'' for people who may htwe imperfect and even "bad" credit. 

Respondents' websites stated that consumers would have ';complete control of the process" ond 

that "there are never any hidden fees or extra linance charges on top of what you're expected to 

pay.'' 

20. Such advertising claims were false and misleading as they failed to disclose to 

New York consumers that. due to high inte1·est rates and charges imposed by Respondents' 
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•·network of lenders,., payday loan borrowers are often unable to repay payday loans on a timely 

ba..<;is, and consequently must either renew or lake out additional loans to repay the previous one. 

ln fact, at the same time that Respondents advertised the virtues nfp11ydny loans on their 

web~ites to solicit payday loan applications, they also redirected consumers, including New 

Yorkers laden with payday loan debt, towards payday loan debt consolidatio11 products or 

services. 

Misrepresentations About the Snfcfy of Consumers' Pcrsonnlln.formation 

21. . Respondents encomaged consumers to apply for payday loans with repeated 

assur~tnces as to the Company's pi·otocols for maintaining the security of consumers' Personal 

lnfonnation. Respondents represented, often in large print on the home pages oftheir wcbsites, 

as well as on ditierent pages throughout the online loan application, thut consumers' sensitive 

information was "completely protected 24/7 GUARANTEED" and that the Company "prides 

itself in putting our customer's security and personal information protection at the top of our 

priority list." 

22. Respondents went so far as lo assute consumers that "the online world hus created 

a number (,l[Scary situations tor users. but we don't let bad apples creep into our servit.:e. It is of 

the utmost impottancc that all information 011 our siic stays safe, and we protect consumers using 

the most sophisticated bit-encryption technology and HTTPS protocols. That way you never 

have to worry about the security of your information or the privacy of your identity.' ' 

23. These advertising claims were false and misleading because Respondents in fact 

did not protect consumers when they shared consumers' Personal Information with third parties. 

Respondents sold the Personal Jnfimnation of New Yorkers to Leud Buyers under the terms of 

Lead Sule Agreements that did not require Lend Buyers to protect consumers' Personal 

Information in the process of using, sharing, or later selling that sensitive information. 
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Respondents' due diligence in vetting companies to \.Yhom it would seil consumers' Personal 

lnfonnalion was cursory and minimal at best. 

24. Fwthet·, Respondents stated in fine print on lheir wchsites that consumers could 

choose to opt out ofhaving their Personal Tnfonnation provided to third parties. However, the 

tine print also stated that even atler choosing to opt out, consumers might continue to receive 

communications from third parties to whom Respoi1dents had already provided their information. 

The fine print went on to state that in such cases, the consumer would be responsible for 

contacting third patties directly to request that communications no longer be sent to them. 

25. Therefore, while Respondents boldly promised to use ~onsumers' Perstmal 

Information in a safe and secure manner, they failed to take any protective measures when 

selling or sharing such information with third parties. Respondents also lllilcd to c1early uml 

conspicuously disclose that consumers were responsible for protecting their owti information 

ihm1 third parties even after affirmatively choosing to opt out. These failures rcnden::d 

Respondents' representations false and misleading <lS to Respondents actual effotts and ability to 

secure consumers' Personal lnfotmation. 

26. Respondents also received complaints tl-om aggrieved conslimers, including New 

York consumers, claiming that shortly after submitting Personallnfc.nmalion through one of 

Respondent's websites, they received repeated phone calls or other communicatkH1S soliciting 

advance payments on a loan, or attempts to collect payment on a supposed loan they had not 

taken out. Despite receiving and responding to such complaints vvhich continued over a pt::riod of 

years, and also having knowledge of o1,going scams that targeted and harmed users ol'thcir 

services, Respondents continued to misrepresent to consumers that their Personal Information 

was protected. 



Violations 

27. By reason of the foregoing, Respondents made knowing misrepresentations to 

New York consumers in violation ofNew York Financial Sen'ices Law§ 408. 

II. AGREEMENT 

IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by Respondents Blue Global, Chris 

K. Kay and their affiliates. successors, assigns, agents, representatives and employees, that: 

Ch•il Penalty 

28. Respondents Blue Global, Chris K. Kay, and New Blue Ocean, Inc. 1 shall pay a 

civil penalty of ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000') to the Deparlm~nt as follows: 

a. No later than April I, 2016, Respondents shall make a payment of $100,000 to the 

Department; 

b. No later than May 31. 2016, Respondents shall rnuke a payment of $100,000 to 

the Dcpa11ment; 

c. No later than December 31, 2016, Respondents shall make a payment of$200,000 

to the Department; 

d. No later than June 1 , 2017, Respondents shall make a payment of $150,000 to the 

Department; 

e. No later than December 31. 2017, Respondents shall make u payment of $150.000 

to the Department: 

f. No later than June I. 2018, Respondents shall make a payrnenl of $150.000 to the 

Department ; 

1 New Bluc Oceun, Inc . is a Respondent to this Consent Order for rhc sole purpose of effectuatinr, the monetary 
obi igations as set forth in Paragraphs 28·30 and 51 ot'lhis Consent Order. 
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g. No later than December 31. 2018, Respondents shall make a payment of $150,000 

to the Department. 

h. 	 The foregoing payments as get f'oi·th in Paragraph 28(a)·(g) shall be in the form of 

a wire transfer in occordnnce with the Department's instructions. 

29. Rellpondents shall not seek or accept from any non-Respondent reimbursement or 

indemnification with regard to any pottion of the civil penalty paid pursuant to this Consent 

Order. including, but not limited to, payment made pursuant to any insurance policy. 

30. Respondents agree that they will not claim, usse1t, or apply for a tax deduction or 

tax credit with regard to any U.S. federal, state, or local tax .• directly or indirectly, for any portion 

of the ci vii penalty paid pursuant to this Consent Order. 

Injunctive Relief 

31. Respondents shall not rurcbasc, distribute, promote. publish or otht:rwisc cause to 

exist any New York State-specific advettisements, endorsements or other promotional materials 

for any tlnanciul product or service unless the linancial prodnct or service being offered or sold 

complies with New York law. 

32 . Respondents shall ensure that nationwide and regiona1 2advcttising for financial 

pro~ucts or services thal do not comply with New York law be excluded fl·om New York by, at a 

minimum, removing New York postal codes, IP addresses, and phone numbers from consumer 

mailing. email. and call lists, and in connection with online and mobile targeted advertising. 

33. Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Consent Order. Respondents' 

written ot· printed national or regional advertisements, endorsements. and other promotional 

materials for or conceming payday loans or other financial products or services that do not 

2 For purposes ofthis Consent Order, advertisements, end01scrnents. or any other promotional materials that nre 
"regionul" a1·e those which. while they do not specilically target New York, muy nevertheless enter the New York 
mnrk~t. 

10 




------------------~---------------------------------~-
! 

comply with New York law, in whatever medium presented, including online, shall clearly and 

congpicuously state: "This service is not available to New York residents due to requirements of 

New York law." For putlJoses of this Consent Order, the term "clearly and conspicuously" or 

"clear and conspicuous" means that the statement, representation or term being disclosed is ol 

such size, color, contrast, nnd/or a-udibility and is so presented as to be readily noticed and 

understood by the person to whom it is being disclosed. If such statement is necessary as a 

modification, explanation. or clarification to other information with which it is presented, it must 

be presented in close proximity to the information it modi ties. in a manner so as to be readily 

notict:d and ~111dcrstood. In addition to the foregoing. in interactive media, the disclosure shall 

also be unavoidable (i.e., no click-through required to access it), and shall he presented prior to 

the consumer incuning any tlnancial obligation. 

34. Within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date of this Consent Order, Respondents' 

recorded, spoken or otherwise audible national or regional advertisements, endorsements, and 

other promotional materials for or concerning payday loans or other financial products or 

services that do not comply with New York law shall include a cletu· and conspicuous audio 

overlay stating: ;'This service is not available to New York residents due to requirements of New 

York law." Such language will be recorded at a speed and volume equal to the slowest words 

per minute and loudest volume o~ any other p01tion of the advertisement or endorsement. 

35. · Respondents shall neither collect nor sell the Personal Information of any New 

York consumer for the purpose of rdcrring or otherwise connecting New York consumers to 

financial products or services unless those products or services comply with New York law. 

36. To ensure that Respondents do not collect New York consumers' Personal 

In tlwmation for the purpose ol' rcfcning or otherwise connecting New York consumers to 

linancial products or St"rviccs that arc not compliant with New York law. within ninety (90) days 
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of the Effective Date of this Consent Order Respondents shall. on all web:iites that they own or 

operate relating to any non-New York compliant tinancial products or services: 

a. Require nil consumers to enter a zip cod~ before consumers' Personal Jnfonnnt!Otl 

may be entered. saveu, stored, or included as u Lead in any tm11saction. 

b. Disable wcbsites fi·om accepting uny applications from or storing any information 

submitted by consumers who enter a New York State zip code in the relevant address 

tield(s) of any landing page, home page, or portion of any web page in which a zip 

code is requested or required. 

c. As to any consumer who has entet·cd a New York zip code, the consumer will be 

redirected to a pflge or shown a screen that states, clearly and conspicuously "This 

service is not available to New York residents due to requirements of New York law.'' 

37. Respondents shall permanently remove all Personal Information of New York 

consumers and Ne\v York IP addresses from consumer mailing, email, and call lists, as well as 

online and mobile targeted advertising for payday loans or other linancial products or services 

that do not comply with New York law. In doing so, Respondents shall comply with industry 

best practices and all applicable federal and slate laws governing data security protocols. 

38. To the extent Respondents maintain an ownership interest in Personal Information 

of New York consumers that Respondents have shared with any third parties with whom they do 

business, Respondents shall modify their agreements with such third prutics to require them to 

permanently remove such Personal Information of New York consumet's from any database or 

lists that may be used to ofler, promote, advertise, or market payday loans or other tinancial 

products or services that do not comply with New York law, and to further require that third 

parties remove such information in accordance with industry best practices and all applicable 

federal and state laws governing datu security protocols. 

12 

..... 

..• .. 



.19. All contracts Respondents enter after the Effective Date shall provide that no 

Personallnformation of New York consumers provided by Respondents shall be used to otTer, 

sell, Ol' sell Leads for payday loans or other financiul product!! ot· services thnt do not comply 

with New York law. 

40. In the event that Respondents accept. collect, store, share, or sell any Personal 

InfoJmation of New York consumers for the purpose ofrefening or otherwise connecting New 

York consumers to Hnancial products or services that comply with New York law, Respondents 

shall provide a clear and conspicuous notice, in the same medium in which the consumer is 

entering his or her Personal Tnformation, before the consumer may enter any_Personal 
!

!. 
Information, staling: "Important Notice to New York Consumcts: Once you enter any of your 

I· 
personal or financial infom1ation, the Company may ~hare or sell this inJ~)rmation to third I 

i 

parties. The Company does not guarantee the security of your personal or financial information 

sold to or shared with such third parties." Moreover. Respondents shall not make any 

representation that contradicts directly or by implication the above-stated notice. 

41. In the event that Respondents accept, collect, store, share, o~ sell any Personal 

Information ofNew York consumt!rs, Respondents shall establish and adhere to data security 

protocols for the seclire use, transfer and storage of this intonnation. These protocols shall 

comply with all applicable laws and regulations and include, at o minimum and to the extent 

such protocols do not conflict with.applicable laws and regulations, the following: 

a. The use of industry-standard encryption to protect sensitive data in transit and at rest. 

b. Prompt notit1cation to consumers by Respondents in the event Respondents discover, 

are notilied ot~ or h'tve reason to believe that there has been an incident involving the 

actual or potential unauthorized use ofNew York consumers' Personal Information, 

including but nut limited to a scam or other "breach of the security of a system/' as 
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that term is de.fincd under § 899-aa(c) of the New York General Obligations Law 

("Data Security Incident''). 

c. 	 Prompt notification lo Respondents by thlt·d patty contractual partners in the event a 

third party discovers, is notified of, or hns reason to believe thal there has been a Data 

Security Incident. 

d. 	 Periodic reviews by Respondents of the data security protocols and practices of third 

patties to \Vhom Respondents share or sell Personal lnfotmation of New York 

consumers, inc! uding but not Iim iteJ to a review of all written representations or 

wat·ranties third parties make to consumers concerning whether and how they protect 

consumers' Personal Information. 

e. 	 Pel'iodic mandatory training provided by Respondents or its agents to relevant 

personnel to stay abreast of risks in the Company's data security systems, evolving 

data security tlU'eats in the industry that may impact the Company and its consumers, 

and countetmcasures to such threats. 

t'. 	 The adoption of a written "D<lta Security Policy" (hereinafter the ''Policy") that 

describes how the Company protects consumers' Personal lnformation, including 

how the Company complies with the datn security protocols required by this 

Paragraph. Respondents shaH regularly revise the Policy to retlect the adoption of 

new industry best practices and any new developments in the field of consumer data 

security. 

g. 	 The designation of at least one qualitied employee to serve: as the Company's 

Compliance Officer. a position responsible for developing, implementing, overseeing, 

and updating the Company's Polley. 
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42. Tn the event that Respondents accept. collect, stor~o:, sell, or share New York 

consumers' Personal Information, the protocols described in Parts (c)·( d) of Paragraph 41 shall 

be memorialized in Lead Sale Agreements, anti any other agreements Respondents execute with 

third parties that anticipate the sale Ol' transfer of New York consumers' Personal Information. 

43. To the extent Respondents offer, adve11ise, promote or market to New York 

consumers financ.ial products or services that comply with New York law, Respondents shall, for 

a period oftive (5) years beginning from the date Respondents may begin receiving Personal 

IJtformation ofNew York consumers, annually retain an independent tirm specializing in data l· 
. . 

security to review the Policy and certify in writing that it meets industry best practices and that i' 
I 

Respondents have implemented the protocols described in Paragraph 41. Respondents shall ! 
provide to the Department all written reports from the independent firm relating to their reviews. 

In the event the independent tirm detennines that the Polh.:y does not meet industry best practices i . . ' 
:' 

or that Respondents have not complied with Paragraph 41 of this Consent Order, Respondents 

shall provide to the Department written notice of the same within five (5) days of such 

determination. Respondents will have a period of ten (I 0) days from giving notice to the 

Departme!1l to cure the dcfcct(s ). In the event Respondents do not timely cme, Respondents shall 

be liablt.~ to the Depm1ment for stipulated penalties In the amount of $5,000 for each day of 

noncompliance until the defect(s) arc clll'ed. Further, Respondents shall cease all collection of 

New York consumers' Person_al Information commencing from the date or the independent 

firm ' s detennination of noncompliance llntillhey come into compliance with the tenm of this 

Consent Order. 

44. The Compliance Ofl'icer shalL for a period of five (5) years from the date 

Respondents begin receiving Personal Information of'Nev: York consumers with respect to New 

York-compliant financial products or services, submit to the Department an annual report 
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assessing the Company's internal compliance with the terms and provisions of Paragmphs 41 

and 42 of th1s Consent Order. inl!luding details regarding any Oatn Security Incidents that may 

have occurred throughout that year. 

45. Respondents shall produee to the Department representative copies of all 

advertisements (including, but not limited to, magazine and newspaper advertisements and 

advertisements available on or distributed over the Internet, videotapes, radio and television 

broadcast scripts, handbooks, guidebooks. direct to consumer marketing. and website materials, 

including all click-through materials) of financial products or services published or aired in 

ntllional. regional, or local media within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the Effective 

Date and thcreailer annually for the next two (2) years. 

46 . I [the Department determines that a New York consumer suffers identity theft 
I. 
I 

l 
within two (2) years of the Effective Date that is traceable either to (i) a dnta security breach 

within Blue Global's systems or (ii) the sharing l)r sale by Chris K. Kny or Blue Global of a New I· 

York consumers' Personal Infmmation to any person or entity Respondents knew or should have 

known would nol take reasonable steps to protect consumers' Personal Information, the 

Department will provide Respondents notice and Respondents may. within len(\ 0) days' of such 

notice. present any evidence to the Department to rebut its determination. Thereafter, should the 

Department conclude that the New York consumer suffered identity then traceuble to the ! . 

circumstances set forth in (i) or (ii) of this Paragraph, Respondents shall. within ten (l 0) days' 

notice from the Department, reimburse the consumer for any damages suffered tlS a restllt of the 

identity theft and shall provide free credit monitoring to the consumer for a period of two (2) 

years. Respondents shall be jointly and severnlly responsible for any payments and relief 

determined by the Department to be due to any New York consumer pursuant to this Paragraph. 
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47. 

Other Relief 

Respondents shall cease and desist from engaging in any acts that violate the 

1.· 
I 

Financial Servict:s Luw and will comply with that nnd every other New York luw, 

Breach of the Consent Order 

48 . If Respondents default on their monetary obligations under this Consent Order. 

the Superintendent may tem1inate this Consent Order, al her or his sole discretion, upon ten (1 0) 

days' written notice. ln the event of such termination, Respondents expressly agree and 

acknowledge that this Consent Order shall in no way bar or otherwise preclude the 

Superintendent fi·om commencing, conducting or prosecuting ru1y investigation, action or 

proceeding, however denominated, related to the Consent Order, against Respondents, or from 

using in any way statements, documents or other malerinls produced or provided by Respondents 

prior to or al~er the date of this Consent Order including, without limitation. such statements, 

documents or other materials, if any. provided for purposes of settlement negotiations. 

49. ln the event that the Department believes either or both Respondents to be 

ma~erially in breach of the Consent Order ("Brettch"), the Department will provide '.-Witten notice 

to Respondents as the case may be and such Rcspondent(s) must, within ten (I 0) dAys from the 

dnte of receipt of said notice, or on a later date if so determined in the:: sole discretion of the 

Superintendent, appear hefore the Department and shall have an opportunity to rebut the 

evidence, il' any, of the Department that a Breach has occurred and, to the exlent pertinent, 

demonstrate that any such Breach is not material or has been cured. 

50. Respondents understand and agree that failure to appear before the Department to 

make the required demonstration within the specified period as set forth in Paragraph 49 of this 

C0nsenl Order is presumptive cvideticc of a Breach thereof. Upon a tinding of Breach, th~ 
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Superintendent has all the remedies available to her or him under New York law and may use 

any and all evidence available to the Superintendent in connection with all ensuing hearings, 

notices, orders and other n:medies thul are availo.hlc. 

51. Notwithstanding Paragraphs 48 through 50, and witho~1t limitation of uny rights 

und t'emeclies of the Superintendent under this Consent Ordet·, in the event that Respondents fail 

to make any payments as set forth in Parugruph 28 when such payments are due, the 

Superintendent may, in her or his sole discretion, provide written notice to Respondents of the 

default and Respondents shall have five (5) business days from receipt of such notice to C\.Jre the 

default. In the event that Respondents fail to cure such default within the aforestated time, the 

Superintendent may file the attached Aftidavits of Confession of Judgment executed by Blue 

Global or its duly appointed representative, by Chris K. Kay, and by New Blue Ocean, Inc. or its 

duly appointed representative, for the full mnount of the Civil Penalty due at the time of the 

default. 

52. Should the Superintendent tinct that Respondents or any of them diverted assets to 

avoid their payment obligations under this Consent Order the Superintendent may, in her or his 

sole discretion, deem such conduct to be a Breuch and shall have allt·ights and remedies 

available to her or him under t11is Consent Order and under New York law·. 

53. Respondents submit to the authority of the Department to efih:tuute this Consent 

Order. 

Othet• Provisions 

54. Respondents represent and warrant, through lhe signulLn·es below, that the terms 

and conditions of Lhis Consent Order are duly approved, and execution of this Consent Order is 

duly authorized. 

18 



55. Nothing in this Consent Order shall be consu·ued to prevent any consumer from 

pursuing any right or remedy at law. 

56. Rospondcnt9 shall submit to the Department aftidavits or compliance with the 

terms ofthi~ Consent Order on or before July 15,2016 and thereafter on or before July \5,2017 

and on or before July 15, 20 18. 

57. The Department has aFo,rreed to the tem1s of this Consent Order based on, among 

other things, the representations made to the Department hy Respondents-· either directly or 

thruugh their counsel -and the Depat1menfs own Investigation. To the extent that 

representations made by Respondents- either directly or thnmgh their counsel- are later 

ftntnd to be materially incomplete or inaccurate, this Consent Order is voidable by the 

Superintendent in her or his sole discretion. 

58. Upon the request ofthe Department, Respondents shall provide all documentation 

and information reasonably necessary for the Department to verify compliance with this Consent 

Order, including but not limited to agreements with third parties and data security protocols as 

set forth in Paragraph 41. 

59. All notices, reports, requests, and other communications to any party pursuant to 

this Consent Order shall be in writing and shall be di.rected as follows: 

If to the Department: 

New York Department of Financial Services 

Attention: JUI'ed Elosta, Assistant Counsel 

One State Street, 19111 Floor 

New York, NY 10004 


lf to Blue Global LLC : 

Blue Global LLC 

Attention: Jennifer Schimmel 

7302 E. Helm Drive. Suite 2005 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
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Ifto Chris K. Kay: 

Chris K. Kay 

19969 North 1 0 I Place 

Scottsdale, AZ 85255 


If to New Blue Ocean. lnc. : 

New Blue Ocean. Inc. 

Attention: Chris K. Kay 

7302 E. Helm Drive, Suite 2005 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 


60. This Consent Order and any dispute thereunder shall be governed by the laws of 

the State ofNew York without regard to any conllicts oflaws principles. 

61. Respondents waive all rights lo further notice and hearing in thiR matter as to any 

allegations of past violations up to and including the Effective Date of this Consent Order, and 

agree that no provision of the Consent Order is sul.~ject to review in any court or tribunal outside 

the Department. 

62, This Consent Order may not be amended except by an instrument in writing 

signed on behalf of all the parties to this Consent Order. 

63. This Consent Order constitutes the entire agreement betwee11 the Department and 

Respondents and supersedes any prior communication. understanding or agreement, whether 

written or oral, concerning the subject matter of this Consent Order. 'No inducement, promise, 

understanding, condition, or warranty not set forth in this Consent Order bus been relied upon by 

any party to this Consent Order. ­

64. In the event that one or more provisions contained in this Consent Order shall for 

any reason be held invalid. illegal, or unenforceable in any respect. such invalidity. illegality, or 

unenforccability shall not affect any other provisions ofthis Consent Order. 
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. 65. This Consent Order may be executed in one or more countel'Parts, and shall 

become effective when such counterparts have hccn signed by each of the Respondents and the 

Acting Superintendent of Financial Services or her or his designee (the ''Effective Date''). 

WHEREFORE, the signatures evidencing assent to this Consent Order have been 

affixed hereto on the dates set forth below. 

Mc1rch /6.2016 

Blue Global, LLC 

Bv: ~ ij/ 
-~~ 

;t!.ELLI OT Y. ELAOD March /6 , 2016Notary Public· Arizona 

Maricopa County 


My Commission EXJ)i,~s 

F~brullr y 12.2019 


Chris K.. Kay 
) 'j 

~-/r r . <., / ~ ~ -. 
' . / ·· ~~------ . /~

~K. K!ly~ 
/""'~ 

l'l-
I March;-;. 2016 


i 

I 

New Blue Ocean. fnc . 

\ .. 
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THE FOREGOING IS HEREBY APPROVED. 
IT lS SO ORDERED. 

Dated : New York. NY 
Mareh /1·, 2016 

LN~ 

Mat'ia T. Vullo 
Acting Superintendent of Financial Services 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
------------------------------------------------------------------X 

In the Matter of 
Index No. ___(_) 

Blue Global LLC and Chris K. Ka~' 

Respondents. 	 : AFFlDA VIT OF JUDGMENT nY 
: CONFESSION PURSUANT TO 
: N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3218 

l 

i . 
! ! 
i . 

--··· ------··--------·-------·---··-··------------·-·- ·· ··---·-·-X j.
'. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
: ss. 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 

Chris K. Kay. being duly swom, deposes and says: 

l. 1am Chief Executive Oft1cer of Blue Global LLC ("Blue Global"), a DeliiWare 

limited liability company wilh its principal place of' business at 7302 E. Helm Drive Scottsdale, 

Arizona 85255. 

2. I am authorized to confess jlldgment and to make this affidavit on bebau· of Blue 

Global. 

3. Blue Global and Chris K. Kay ("Respondents") entered into a Consent Order with 

the Superintendent of Financial Services of the State ofNew York (''Superintendent") to resolve 

(Ul investigation by the New York State Department of Financial Services, (the ''Department'') 

into Respondents' payday loan lead generation business involving New York consumers. The 

Department's investigation concluded that Respondents made misrep1·esentations to New York 

consumers regarding the legality of payday loans und the safety and security ofNew York 



consumers· Pe1·sonal fnfornuition tlHll Respondents collected on their wcbsitcs in violation of 

Section 408 of the Financial Services Luw. 

4. This Confession of Judgment is for a debt justly due to the Superintendent arising 

from the Consent Order with Respondents which, nmottg othet· thh1gs, required Respondents to 

pay a civil penalty of$1,000,000 to the Superintcnderlt. 

5. Blue Global hereby confesses judgment in accordance with N.Y. C.P.LR. § 3218 

in favor of the Superintendent for $1 ,000,000, less any ammml that Respondents have already 

paid to the Superintendent towards satisfacLion of the penalty required under the Consent Order. 

6. Blue Global authorizes this judgment to be entered in the State ofNew York, 

County of New York , and further admits and confesses, pursuant to the Consent Order, that it 

has conducted business activities in and affecting the State of New York such that jurisdiction is 

proper under N.Y. C.P .L.R. s302 and all other applicable laws. 

7. This original Confession of Judgment shall be held by the Department of 

Financial Services, to be filed in the Superintendent's sole discretion in the event either or both 

Respondents default on the obligations to which Blue Global herein co11fesses. 

Blue Global LLC 

Bv: /~ · ~l&r<'ay ·~o ­
. IlL 

March /~ , 20 16 

s~yorn to me this i/ day of March, 2016: 
ELLIOT Y. ELROD 

.· . ) /\..______.. Not(HY Pub tic; ·Arizona 
Mar icopa Count y 

.... ."') My Commission Ex pores 
February 12 . 2010 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
------------------------························-········---------X 

I
In the Matter of' 

I 

fndex No. ___(_) 
Blue Global LLC and Chris K. Kay 

Respondents. AFl"ll)AVIT OF JUDGMENT BY 
: CONFESSION PURSUANT TO 
: N.Y. C.I'.L.R. § 3218 

------ --- ·-- -------- ------------------------ ------------------ X 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
: ss. 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 

Chris K. Kay, being duly S\Vorn, deposes and says: 

1. 1 am a resicknt of the State of Arizona and reside at 19969 No11h 10 l Place 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255. 

2. I am an Owner and Chief Executive Officer ofBlue Global LLC ("Blue Global"), 

a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 7302 E. Helm Drive 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255. Prior to November 2014, I was the sole Owner and Manager of Blue 

Global. 

3. 1, Chris K. Kay and Blue Global (''Respondents") entered into a Consent Order 

with the Superintendent of Financial Services ofthe State oi'New.York ("Superintendent") to 

resolve an investigation by the New York State Depm·tment of Financial Services (the 

•'Depat1ment") into Respondents' payday loan lend generation business involving New York 

consumers. The Department's investigation concluded that Respondents made 

misrepresentations to New York consumers regarding the legality of payday loans and the safety 



ru1d security of New York consumers' Personal Information that Respondents collected on their 

websites in violation of Section 408 of the Financial Services Law. 

4. 'lllis Conlession nl' .Judgment is for a debr justly due to the Sup¢rintcndcnt arising 

from the Consent Ordc1· with Responch::nts which, among other things, required Respondents pay 

a penalty to the Superintendent of$ I ,000 ,000, 

5. I hereby confess judgment in accordance with N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3218 in favor of 

the Superintendent fot· the sum of $1,000,000, less any amount that Respondents have already 

paid to the Superintendent towards satisfaction or the penalty required under the Consent Order. 

6. I authorize that this judgm ent be entered in the State of New York, County of 

New York and further admit and confess that I have conducted busine ss activities in and 

affecting the State of New York such that jurisdiction. is proper under N.Y. C.P.L.R ~ 302 and all 

other applicable laws . 

7, This original Confession of Judgment shall be held by the Department of 

Financial Services, to be J'il ed in the Supe1intendent's sole discretion in the event either or both 

Respondents default on the obligations to •vhich I herein confess. 

-L~~ 
ct(s1<:1<ay ' 

}:!.­
March I~, 2016 

S\.v?rn to me this 1 ')' day of March, 2016:


/i ..."-) I 

ELLIOT Y. ELROD 
No tary Public · Arizona 

Mlvicopa Coll nly 
My Corl1rnis~lon Exp i res 

r-ebru~ry\2.?.01 0 _ 

( - ~ / }--/ .r ':{ l----~ 
Notary Puhltc 

/ ­

'
/ 

~......... 


http:r-ebru~ry\2.?.01
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

••••-··----•••.------------------••••----•.•---••...---••.------••-X 

In the Matter of 
Index No. 	 ( ) 

Blue Global LLC and Chris K. Kay 

Respondents. 	 : AFFIDAVIT OF JUDGMENT BY 
: CONFESSION PURSUANT TO 
: N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3218 

--------·-·-.···----------••-•••••••••----·.----·-··--- ----- -·--- X 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
: ss. 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 

Chris K. Kay, being duly swom, deposes and says: 

1. Tam Chief Executive Onicer of New Blue Ocean, Inc. ("New Blue Ocean"), a 

Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 7302 E. Helm Drive 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255. 

2. Tam <mthorized to confess judgment and to make this affidavit on behalf of New 

Blue Ocean. 

3. Blue Global and Chris K. Kay ("Respondents") en1ered into a Consent Order with 

the Superintendent of FiJ1ancial·Services of the State of New York ("Superintendent") to resolve 

an investigation by the New York State Department of Financial Services (the "Department") 

-· 	 into Respondents' payday loan lead generation business involving New York consumers. The 

Department's investigation concluded lhat Respondents made misrepresentations to New York 

consumers regarding the legality of payday loans and the safety and security ~)fNew York 

consumers' Personal Information that Respondents collected on Lheir wcbsites in violation of 



Section 408 of the Financial Services Law. New Bhtc Ocean, Tnc. is a Respondent to the Consent 

Order for the sole purpose of effectuating the monetary obligations set fot1h therein. 

4. l11is Confession of Judgment is tor a debt justly due to the Superintendent arising 

from the Consenl Order with Respomlt:nls wllich required Respondents to pay a civil penalty of 

$1.000,000 to the Superintendent. 

5. New Blue Ocean hereby confesses judgment in accordance with N.Y. C.P.LR. § 

3218 in favor of the Superintendent for $1,000,000, less any amount that Respondents have 

already paid to the Superintendent towards satisfaction of the penalty required under the Consent 

Order. 

6. New Blue Ocean authorizes this judgment to be entered in the State of New York, 

County of New York, and further admits and confesses, pursuant to the Consent Order, that it 

has conducted business activities in and affecting the State of New York such that jurisdiction is 

proper under N.Y. C. P.L.R. § 302 and all other applicuble laws. 

7. This originul Confession of Judgment shall be held by the Department of 

Financial Services, to be filed in the Superintendent's sole discretion in the event either or both 

Respondents default on the obligations to which New Blue Ocean herein confesses. 

New Blue Ocean, Inc. 

By~~::.-
/b

March 1 ~ , 2016 

. - i. ­
.. worn.t'~ me this 1). day of~~arcl~kOJ6: ELLIOT Y. ELROD 

Notary Pubh~ · Ariwna 
• ( I V Maricopa CQunly( .. i ...--- -'\. . --~ /\...___...-·-...-·--·-··-'· My Comrnissiun Exp1res 

FotJrumy 12. 201a4 hg,.....:;;;;p::Q........,_........,.....,....,..
N"Qryiubl1c ,... ~-
/ 


